TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Membership

Membership is available to students, faculty, and staff who meet all of the following:

- Are actively enrolled or employed and in good standing at The University of Toledo
- 18 years of age or older
- Completed the "Rocket Wheels Bike Share Liability Release"
- Agreed to the "Rocket Wheels Bike Share Terms and Conditions"



Rocket Wheels Bike Share Terms and Conditions

- I agree to be responsible for any damage to the RocketWheels Bicycles resulting from negligent or wrongful use or operation of the bicycle with the understanding that damages shall include but are not limited to repairs, parts and replacement costs.
- If maintenance is needed on the bicycle, I will promptly contact Transit Services at bikeshare@utoledo.edutoreport the location, bicycle number and problem.
- If a bicycle is lost or stolen after checked out, I will promptly report it to the University of Toledo Police Departmentat419.530.2601 within 24 hours of the time of check out and will also contact transit services to inform the department of the lost/stolen bike.
- I will be responsible for costs associated with lost keys (\$10.00), lost locks (\$50.00) and a lost or stolen Bicycle not reported within 24-hour period of time (\$300.00).
- I understand that I must return the Bicycle to the same location from which it was checked out.
- While location of travel is not limited, I understand that if I fail to return the bicycle to the checkout location within the time frames of the checkout rules of the program, I will be fined \$10.00/hour.
- I understand that if any of the above-stated costs or fines are assessed against me and I fail to make timely payment, I may be held responsible for collection costs such as interest, court costs, and attorney's fees in addition to all other sums provided by law. In the event of a lawsuit, I agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflict of laws.
- I understand that Rocket Wheels Bicycles are considered legal vehicles on the road and that I must adhere to the rules of the road which can be found at http://www.ohiobike.org/index.php/digest-of-ohio-bike-laws.
- Upon return of the bicycle, I will lock the bicycle at the designated bike racks with the U-lock that is designated for that bike. I will not use a personal lock on the Rocket Wheels bikes and understand that the use of a personal lock may result in removal of that lock.
- I acknowledge that wearing a helmet while operating the bicycle is strongly encouraged by the university.
- I understand that I am the sole user of the bicycle for the entire time it is in my possession.
- I acknowledge that any Rocket Wheels Bicycle not returned within operating hours will be treated by the University Police as stolen property.
- If I am found to be negligent of these rules or am no longer an enrolled student in good standing with the University of Toledo, I understand that Rocket Wheels Bike Share can refuse and revoke my membership. I understand that Rocket Wheels Bike Share program reserves the right to update and change rules to fit the program's needs. In that case, an email will be sent indicating those changes and the effective date of such changes.